



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STILLWATER MINING COMPANY, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No. 24,2022
 :
 :
 NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE : On Appeal from the
 COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, : Superior Court of the
 ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, : State of Delaware
 and QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION, :
 :
 : Consol. C.A. No.
 Defendants-Below, : N20C-04-190 AML CCLD
 Appellees. :

**APPELLEES NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA. AND QBE
INSURANCE CORPORATION'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Scott B. Schreiber
William C. Perdue
Andrew T. Tutt
Samuel I. Ferenc
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellee National Union Fire
Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.*

OF COUNSEL:

ROPERS MAJESKI, PC

Geoffrey W. Heineman

Jung H. Park

John J. Iacobucci Jr.

750 Third Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, New York 10017

(212) 668-5927

PHILLIPS, MCLAUGHLIN
& HALL, P.A.

John C. Phillips Jr. (# 110)

David A. Bilson (# 4986)

1200 North Broom Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19806

(302) 655-4200

Attorneys for Defendant-

Below/Appellee QBE Insurance

Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. The Insurance Policies and the Delaware Appraisal Action	8
B. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Superior Court Correctly Held That Delaware Law Applies	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. Delaware Has the Most Significant Relationship.....	16
2. The Superior Court Correctly Rejected <i>Dépeçage</i>	24
II. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Stillwater’s Amended Complaint.....	28
A. Question Presented	28
B. Scope of Review	28
C. Merits of Argument	28
1. Stillwater’s Causes of Action Fail Under Delaware Law	28
2. Stillwater’s Causes of Action Fail Under Montana Law	29
a. The Insurers Did Not Breach Any Duty To Advance Defense Costs	30

b.	The Insurers Did Not Violate the UTPA	35
III.	The Superior Court Properly Denied Voluntary Dismissal	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Scope of Review	38
C.	Merits of Argument	38
IV.	The Superior Court Properly Denied a Stay	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Scope of Review	43
C.	Merits of Argument	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AEI Life LLC v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.</i> , 892 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>ALPS Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Keller, Reynolds, Drake, Johnson & Gillespie, P.C.</i> , 482 P.3d 638 (Mont. 2021)	30
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2155695 (Del. Super.).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Banjosa Hosp., LLC v. Hiscox, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4621747 (D. Mont.), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. 2019).....	31, 34
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Brigade Leveraged Cap. Structures Fund Ltd. v. Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 240 A.3d 3 (Del. 2020).....	9
<i>Buck v. Viking Holding Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 673459 (Del. Super.).....	28, 36
<i>Carlton Inv. v. TLC Beatrice Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 33167168 (Del. Ch.)	44
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	28
<i>Draggin' Y Cattle Co., Inc. v. Junkermier, Clark, Campanella, Stevens, P.C.</i> , 439 P.3d 935 (Mont. 2019)	32
<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Tr.</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993)	39, 41, 42
<i>Emps. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Est. of Buckles</i> , 443 P.3d 534 (Mont. 2019)	32
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Staples</i> , 90 P.3d 381 (Mont. 2004)	30, 33
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Weitzel</i> , 371 P.3d 4571 (Mont. 2016)	30

<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964)	7, 45
<i>Graf v. Continental Western Insurance Co.</i> , 89 P.3d 22 (Mont. 2004)	35, 36
<i>Gramercy Emerging Mkts. Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017)	46
<i>Grimsrud v. Hagel</i> , 119 P.3d 47 (Mont. 2005)	30
<i>GXP Cap., LLC v. Argonaut Mfg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 A.3d 93 (Del. 2021)	45
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 199 (Del. 2009).	38
<i>J&C Moodie Props., LLC v. Deck</i> , 384 P.3d 466 (Mont. 2016)	32
<i>Jackson v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 13697682 (Del. Super.).....	24
<i>Jarden LLC v. ACE American Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 618962 (Del.)	1
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3280495 (Del. Super.).....	1
<i>Landa v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 307 P.3d 284 (Mont. 2013)	30, 35
<i>Mitchell v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 703 (Mont. 2003)	22
<i>Nat’l Indem. Co. v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 516 (Mont. 2021)	34
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Mack</i> , 2015 WL 8779995 (D. Mont.)	21
<i>Rapoport v. Litig. Tr. of MDIP Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3277911 (Del. Ch.)	46
<i>Redies v. Att’ys Liab. Prot. Soc’y</i> , 150 P.3d 930 (Mont. 2007)	35
<i>Rhodes v. Silkroad Equity, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 441940 (Del. Ch.)	39, 40, 42

<i>RQR Dev., LLC v. Atl. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6997935 (D. Mont.)	31
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Solera Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. 2019)	2, 10, 42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Freyer</i> , 312 P.3d 403 (Mont. 2013)	30
<i>Steadele v. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 260 P.3d 145 (Mont. 2011)	30
<i>In re Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3943851 (Del. Ch.)	8-9
<i>Tidyman’s Management Services, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 330 P.3d 1139 (Mont. 2014)	31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 118402 (Del. Ch.)	39-40, 42

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	18
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2304	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-3-102	21-22
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-11-316.....	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201(6)	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-242(5).....	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-242(6)(b)	36

Rules

Delaware Superior Court Rule 41(a).....38
Delaware Superior Court Rule 41(a)(2)38
Delaware Superior Court Rule 59(e).....43

Other Authorities

9 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 2364 (4th ed.)40
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 188.....17
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 193.....17
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 6.....18
